

S.T. No.124 of 2023
CNR No.WBHW01-002499-2023
J.O. Code: WB00784

Order No.05

Dated: 31.05.2023

Seven male accused persons and three female accused persons along with one child in lap as per production warrant are produced from J/C.

Seen the report received from the Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Asansol regarding the non-production of accused Samrat Singh and Dhruva Sadhukhan.

Today is fixed for production and awaiting appointment of Ld. PP in charge for the prosecution.

Seen the letter received from the Office of the Superintendent, Remembrancer of Legal Affairs wherein it has been informed that Shri Arindam Mukherjee, Ld. Senior Advocate has been appointed on behalf of the State to represent the prosecution.

Perused the supplementary charge-sheet received, filed along with documents by the IO/ LSI Swati Kumari, let it be kept with the record.

Copies of supplementary charge-sheet and documents enclosed not filed along with supplementary charge-sheet for supply to the accused persons.

Prosecution to arrange for supply of the copies of supplementary charge-sheet and the documents to the accused persons.

Ld. Special PP appointed submitted before me that he need some time to go through the CD to further proceed with the case.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Sudip Das praying for his release on bail duly supported by an affidavit.

Copy served.

Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as the Ld. Special PP for the prosecution are present.

I have heard the submission made by the Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as the Ld. Special PP for the prosecution and have gone through the case record.

Ld. Special PP for the prosecution submitted before me that considering the nature of the offence he has strong objection against the release of the accused Sudip Das on bail.

Considering the submission made by the Ld. Special PP for the prosecution as well as the gravity of the offence I am not inclined to release the accused Sudip Das on bail at this stage.

Prayer for bail is accordingly rejected.

All the accused persons produced are remanded to J/C till the next date.

Petition stands disposed of.

Case is adjourned.

To 14.06.2023 for production and supply of copies of the supplementary charge-sheet to the accused persons by the prosecution.

Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Asansol to arrange for the production of the accused persons, namely Samrat Singh and Dhruva Sadhukhan before this Court positively on the next date.

Accused persons in custody along with the baby in lap with accused Sumaiya Khatun be remanded to J/C till the next date.

Dictated & Corrected by

A.S.J., 5th Court, Howrah.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
5th Court, Howrah.