

S.T. No.124 of 2023
CNR No.WBHW01-002499-2023
J.O. Code: WB00784

Order No.09

Dated: 27.07.2023

Eight male accused persons as per production warrant are produced from J/C.

Accused Sudip Das is not produced from J/C.

Three female accused persons, namely Salma Begum, Laboni Begum and Sumaiya Khatun along with one baby in the lap are also not produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons as well as the Ld. Special PP are present.

Today is fixed for production and hearing of the bail application filed on behalf of the accused persons, namely Dhruba Sadhukhan, Sudip Das and Samrat Singh.

Record is taken up for hearing of petition filed on behalf of the accused persons praying for their release on bail.

I have heard the detailed submission made by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons as well as the Ld. Special PP for the prosecution.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons in course of hearing submitted before me that there is no materials against the accused persons in this case and they are in custody since January, 2023, investigation is already over and there is no chance of absconsion of the accused persons as such they prayed for bail of the accused persons on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Special PP submitted before me that there is sufficient materials in the case diary against the accused persons relating to their involvement with the alleged offence and if released on bail there are chances of their absconsion and as such he strongly opposed the release of the accused persons on bail at this stage.

Having heard the submission made by both the sides and after going through the case diary produced by the Ld. Special PP.

On careful perusal of the case diary I find there are direct evidence against the accused persons relating to their involvement with the alleged offence and considering the gravity of the offence and their involvement, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail at this stage.

Prayer for bail is accordingly rejected.

Both the petitions filed on behalf of the accused persons praying for bail stands disposed off.

Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Howrah to produce all the nine accused persons of this case before this Court on the next date positively without fail.

Superintendent, Women's Correctional Home, Alipore to produce the female accused persons, Salma Begum, Laboni Begum and Sumaiya Khatun before this Court on the next date positively.

Case is adjourned.

To 22.08.2023 for production and further order.

Accused persons produced from custody be remanded to J/C till next date.

Dictated & Corrected by

A.S.J., 5th Court, Howrah.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
5th Court, Howrah.