

**S.T Case No.124 of 2023**  
**CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2022**  
**Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee ( J.O Code : WB01427 )**

Order No.40,

Dated : 07.01.2025,

Today, the date is fixed for appearance, production and evidence of P.W.-1.

Out of six accused persons, one accused person on C.B, namely, Sudip Das is present by filing hazira. Other five accused persons, namely, Md. Khasrul Molla, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun, Samrat Singh, Dhruva Sadhukhan and Abdush Samad Mondal @ Kausar are produced from the correctional home. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Ld. P.P. in Charge is present with P.W-1

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons, except the accused Samrat Singh are present.

Ld. Advocate Sri Snehamoy Mukherjee for the accused Samrat Singh is present on call and informed that he is not representing the accused person Samrat Singh any more.

At this stage, the accused Samrat Singh verbally prays for engaging one Ld. Advocate to conduct the case on his behalf at free of cost as he has no means to engage any lawyer.

Considering the submission of the the accused Samrat Singh, Ld. Advocate from LADCS panel Smt. Saswati Mitra is hereby engaged to represent the accused person Samrat Singh as she has already been representing another accused person, namely, Sumiya Khatun in this case being LADCS paneled lawyer.

Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra is present and agrees to represent the accused person, namely, Samrat Singh along with accused person Sumiya Khatun.

Accordingly, the Secretary of the District Legal Service Authority, Howrah is requested to regularize the engagement of Smt. Saswati Mitra in respect of the accused person Samrat Singh also from this day.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the District Legal Service Authority, Howrah for information and taking necessary steps.

Now, the case record is taken up for evidence.

P.W-1 is further examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full and he is discharged.

During evidence, the the seizure-list dated 09/01/2023, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of 'WALTON' mobile, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of 'OPPO' mobile, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of '5 STAR' mobile, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of 'REALME' mobile, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of 'SAMSUNG' mobile, the label dated 09/01/2023 with regard to seizure of 'HONOR' mobile and the typed written complaint are marked as Exbt.P-1/P.W-1, Exbt.P-2/P.W-1, Exbt.P-3/P.W-1, Exbt.P-4/P.W-1, Exbt.P-5/P.W-1, Exbt.P-6/P.W-1, Exbt.P-7/P.W-1 and Exbt.P-8/P.W-1 (as a whole) respectively.

Contd...

**S.T Case No.124 of 2023**

[Continuing Order dated 07/01/2025]

The 'WALTON' mobile phone containing the SIM card, The 'OPPO' mobile phone along with the SIM Card, The '5 STAR' mobile phone along with the SIM Card, The 'REALME' mobile phone along with the SIM Card, The 'SAMSUNG' mobile phone along with the SIM Card, the 'HONOR' mobile phone along with the two SIM Cards, the white colour ERTIGA bearing registration No.WB26BC/5479 and the red colour CHEVROLET bearing registration No.WB26K/2427 are marked as M.O.-I/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-II/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-III/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-IV/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-V/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-VI/P.W-1 (collectively), M.O.-VII/P.W-1 and M.O.-VIII/P.W-1 respectively.

During evidence, Constable being No.-151, namely, Bidhan Das of Golabari P.S produced six sealed envelopes and two four wheeler vehicles bearing registration No.WB26BC/5479 and No.WB26K/2427. The four wheelers are stationed outside Court Room. The two four wheelers and the six envelopes were handed over to said Constable being No.-151, namely, Bidhan Das of Golabari P.S, after showing those articles to P.W-1, for keeping the same in the P.S Malkhana.

No other witness is present.

Considering the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, let a schedule be fixed for evidence

Fix 21/01/2025 for appearance, production and evidence and

22/01/2025 for appearance, production and evidence

Prosecution is directed to take proper steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah.