

S.T Case No.124 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2022
Present : Sri Somesh Prasad Sinha (J.O Code : WB00720)

Order No.54,

Dated : 08-05-2025

Today, the date is fixed for appearance, production and evidence.

Out of six accused persons, one accused person on C.B, namely, Sudip Das is present by filing hazira.

Out of other five accused persons, two accused persons, namely, Md. Khasrul Molla and Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun are produced from correctional home. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Rest three accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh, Dhruba Sadhukhan and Abdush Samad Mondal @ Kausar are produced from correctional home through video conference. .

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons, namely, Sudip Das, Md. Khasrul Molla, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun and Samrat Singh are present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh and Dhruba Sadhukhan, namely, Suman Das has not turned up to represent the accused persons and on contact, he discloses that he is no longer engaged to represent the accused persons.

Contd...

S.T Case No.124 of 2023

[Continuing Order dated 08.05.2025]

At this stage, both the accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh and Dhruba Sadhukhan through video conference submit that they have no means to engage any Ld. advocate and accordingly, they pray for arranging Ld. Advocate to conduct the case on their behalf.

Heard. Considered.

Ld. Advocate Smt. Swasti Mitra from the LADCS Pannel representing the accused Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun is hereby engaged to represent the accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh and Dhruba Sadhukhan.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Howrah for necessary arrangement.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with one witness SI Mrinal Kanti Dey.

SI Mrinal Kanti Dey is examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full as P.W-5 and he is discharged.

During evidence, the signature of P.W-5 upon the seizure-list dated 12.01.2023 and the signature of P.W-5 on the label dated 12.01.2023 are marked as Exbt.P-9/P.W-5 and Exbt.P-10/P.W-5 respectively.

The blue colour SAMSUNG mobile phone along with its black cover is marked as M.O-P-IX/P.W-5.

At this stage, L.C 3186, namely, Rizwana Khatun of Golabari P.S produced one sealed green colour envelope bearing a label of Cyber Forensic and Digital Evidence Examiners' Laboratory, exhibit marked as 'H' and upon opening the same, another sealed green colour envelope is found therein, having a label marked as Exbt.-'H' and after opening this green colour sealed envelope, a SAMSUNG mobile phone of blue colour having a balck colour back side cover is found along with a label, which are shown to P.W-5 and thereafter, returned to L.C 3186, namely, Rizwana Khatun of Golabari P.S for keeping the same in the P.S Malkhana.

No other witness is present.

Let a schedule be fixed for evidence.

Fix 24/06/2025 for appearance, physical production and evidence,

25/06/2025 for appearance, physical production and evidence and

26/06/2025 for appearance, physical production and evidence.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is directed to take positive steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah