

S.T Case No.124 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2022
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.55,

Dated : 24-06-2025

Today, the date is fixed for appearance, production and evidence.

Out of six accused persons, one accused person on C.B, namely, Sudip Das is present by filing hazira.

Rest five five accused persons, namely, Md. Khasrul Molla, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun, Samrat Singh, Dhruva Sadhukhan and Abdush Samad Mondal @ Kausar are produced from correctional home. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that due in inadvertence, on the earlier order sheet being No.08.05.2025, Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra was mistakenly engaged to represent the accused person Samrat Singh instead of Abdul Samad Mondal.

Accordingly, Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra is engaged to represent the accused persons, namely, Abdush Samad Mondal, apart from Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun and Dhruva Sadhukhan.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons, namely, Sudip Das, Md. Khasrul Molla and Samrat Singh are present.

Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra from the LADCS Pannel representing the accused persons, namely, Abdush Samad Mondal, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun and Dhruva Sadhukhan.

At this stage, one bail petition is filed for the accused person, namely, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun on the ground stated therein.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with one witness Dr. Krishnendu Dolui.

Dr. Krishnendu Dolui is examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full as P.W-6 and he is discharged.

During evidence, the carbon copy of the ossification report of Afsana Khatun is marked as Exbt.P-11/P.W-6.

No other witness is present.

Now, the bail petition in respect of the accused person, namely, Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocates for the accused person submitted that she has been in custody for a long period of time and till date, there is no considerable progress in the trial. It is further submitted that no such application for bail is either pending or rejected by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. It is further submitted that the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to enlarge one of the co-accused on bail.

Ld. Special PP raised vehement objection against the bail prayer of the accused person.

Contd....

S.T Case No.124 of 2023

[Continuing Order dated 24.06.2025]

Perused the bail petition, the case record as well as the C.D, from which, it transpires that charge has already been framed under section 14A(b) of the Foreigners Act and Section 370(5)/120B of the IPC against the accused person and six witnesses have already been examined till date. The case record reveals distinct allegation against the present accused person.

Considering the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to allow the prayers of the bail of the accused person at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun stands rejected.

To date i.e. 25/06/2025 for appearance, production and evidence

Ld. PP-in-Charge is directed to take positive steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah