

S.T Case No.124 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2023
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.59.

Dated : 07-07-2025

The case record is put up today on the strength of a put up petition filed by the Ld. PP-in-charge along with a prayer for rescheduling the dates of evidence of this case.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present on call.

Ld. PP-in-charge is also present.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for putting up the case record is hereby allowed.

Now, the case record is taken up for hearing of the rescheduling petition.

Ld. PP-in-charge submits that he will not examine C.S.W-4 to C.S.W-8 and C.S.W-11 and C.S.W.-12 at this stage, in this case for that reason, he prays for rescheduling the evidence of charge-sheet witnesses as per his suggestion.

Ld. Advocates for the accused person raised no objection.

Heard all sides. Considered.

Considering the submission of the parties, the payer of the Ld. PP-in-charge is hereby allowed on consent.

Fix 11.07.2025 for appearance and further evidence of P.W-7;

14.07.2025 for evidence of C.S.W- 15, namely, Gulam Ali;

15.07.2025 for evidence of C.S.W- 20, namely, Dr. Soumya Roy;

16.07.2025 for evidence of SI Susanta Chowdhury (Recording Officer) and

17.07.2025 for SI Ranjit Kumar Singh.

At this stage, Ld. PP-in-charge submits that Dr. Soumya Roy is presently posted at Uluberia S.D Hospital and accordingly, he prays for serving the summons upon Dr. Soumya Roy through Uluberia Police Station as this case needs to be disposed of as per direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court.

The oral submission of the Ld. PP-in-charge is hereby allowed.

Prosecution is directed to ensure the presence of the witnesses on the dates fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. PP-in-Charge, Inspector-in-Charge of Golabari Police Station and to the Inspector-in-Charge of Uluberia Police Station with a direction to ensure the presence of the witnesses on the dates fixed for positively to comply the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court in letter and spirit.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah