

**S.T Case No.124 of 2023**  
**CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2023**  
**Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee ( J.O Code : WB01427 )**

Order No.77,

Dated : 17-11-2025

Today, the date is fixed for for production, appearance and evidence.

Out of six accused persons, one accused person on C.B, namely, Sudip Das is present by filing hazira.

Out of rest five accused persons, two accused persons, namely, Md. Khasrul Molla and Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun are produced from correctional home. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Rest three accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh, Dhruba Sadhukhan and Abdush Samad Mondal @ Kausar are produced from the correctional home through video conference. They are remanded to J.C till the next date.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with the 1<sup>st</sup> Investigating officer of this case i.e. SI Abdul Kader Molla.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

Now, the case record is taken up for evidence.

SI Abdul Kader Molla has been examined-in-chief in part as P.W-20.

In course of evidence, the rough sketch map with index are collectively marked as Exbt.P-33/P.W-20.

During evidence, M.O-VII/P.W-1 and M.O-VIII/P.W-1 are produced by Constable 1653, namely, Pradip Das of Golabari P.S and after identification by P.W-20, those M.O-VII/P.W-1 and M.O-VIII/P.W-1 are returned to said Constable 1653, namely, Pradip Das of Golabari P.S for keeping the same in the P.S Malkhana.

At this stage, Ld. PP-in-charge files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein and further prays for cancellation of the present schedule.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for time is hereby allowed.

Let the present schedule be cancelled.

Fix 15/12/2025 for appearance & production of the accused persons and further evidence of P.W-20.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah