

S.T Case No.124 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-002499-2023

Present : Sri Somesh Prasad Sinha (J.O Code : WB00720)

Order No.78,

Dated : 15-12-2025

Today, the date is fixed for for production, appearance and evidence.

Out of six accused persons, one accused person on C.B, namely, Sudip Das is present by filing hazira.

Out of rest five accused persons, two accused persons, namely, Md. Khasrul Molla and Sumaiya @ Sumaiya Khatun are produced from correctional home. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Rest three accused persons, namely, Samrat Singh, Dhruva Sadhukhan and Abdush Samad Mondal @ Kausar are produced from the correctional home through video conference. They are remanded to J.C till the next date.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with P.W-20 i.e. SI Abdul Kader Molla.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person Samrat Singh files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

Now, the case record is taken up for hearing of the time petition.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused Samrat Singh. Considered.

Considering the fact that the witnesses i.e. P.W-20 is present before this Court to adduce his evidence in this case and the fact that there is direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta upon this Court with regard to expeditious disposal of this case, prayer for time is hereby rejected.

At this stage, rejection of the time prayer is intimated to the accused Samrat Singh, who is present through video conference and hearing the same, he prays before this Court to appoint one Ld. Advocate to conduct this case on his behalf at free of cost as he is not in a position to appoint any private Ld. Lawyer to conduct this case on his behalf.

Heard. Considered.

Ld. Advocate Sri Subhasish Dutta, who is present before this Court, is hereby appointed to conduct this case on behalf of the accused Samrat Singh.

The Secretary of the District Legal Services Authority, Howrah is hereby requested to issue appointment letter in favour of Sri Subhasish Dutta to conduct this case in favour of accused Samrat Singh.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary of the District Legal Services Authority, Howrah for information.

Now, case record is taken up for evidence.

P.W-20 i.e. SI Abdul Kader Molla has been further examined-in-chief in part.

Contd....

S.T Case No.124 of 2023

[Continuing Order dated 15/12/2025]

During evidence, the National ID Card of Bangladesh and the purchase slip of Pushpa Jewelers are marked as M.O-XXII/P.W-20 and M.O-XIII/P.W-20 respectively.

At this stage, Ld. PP-in-charge files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for time is hereby allowed.

Fix 22/12/2025 for appearance & production of the accused persons and further evidence of P.W-20.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah